Net year-to-date period OCI 14 (20 ) 1,801 (2,563 ) (768 )
Ending balance, December 31, 2013 $387 $ 333 $(4,518 ) $ 9,442 5,644

(1) Reclassified $2,297 and $2,267 of interest on cash flow hedges to Interest Expense in the consolidated statements
of operations for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. Reclassified $224 realized gain on
available-for-sale securities to Interest and Other Income in the consolidated statements of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2012.

113

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

220

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 3. ACQUISITIONS
The Company includes the results of operations of real estate assets acquired in the consolidated statements of
operations from the date of the related acquisition. The pro forma effect of these acquisitions was not material. The
following is a summary of the Company's acquisitions since January 1, 2011:

Purchase
Date Property Property

 Type Location
Ownership
Percentage
Acquired

Cash Debt
Assumed Other Purchase

Price

2013 Acquisition:
April Kirkwood Mall (1) Mall Bismarck, ND 51.0% $41,378 $20,587 $— $61,965

2012 Acquisitions:

December Imperial Valley Mall
(2) Mall El Centro, CA 40.0% $15,500 $21,018 $— $36,518

December Kirkwood Mall (1) Mall Bismarck, ND 49.0% 39,754 19,781 — 59,535
May Dakota Square Mall (3) Mall Minot, ND 100.0% 32,474 59,001 — 91,475

April The Outlet Shoppes at
Gettysburg (4) Mall Gettysburg,

PA 50.0% — 20,315 4,522 24,837

April The Outlet Shoppes at
El Paso (5) Mall El Paso, TX 75.0% 35,456 50,193 — 85,649

$123,184 $170,308 $4,522 $298,014

2011 Acquisition:

September Northgate Mall Mall Chattanooga,
TN 100.0% $11,500 $— $— $11,500

(1) The Company acquired a 49.0% joint venture interest in Kirkwood Mall in December 2012. The cash paid was
based on a total value of $121,500 including a $40,368 non-recourse loan. The Company executed an agreement to
acquire the remaining 51.0%  interest within 90 days subject to lender approval to assume the loan, which bears
interest at a fixed rate of 5.75% and matures in April 2018. As the loan bears interest at an above-market rate, the
Company recorded a debt premium of $2,970, computed using an estimated market interest rate of 4.25%. In